



drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.247 OF 2015
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3730 OF 2012

Aurangabad Zilla Phal Va Bhajipala Vikreta Union PETITIONER

VERSUS

Prakash Mahajan RESPONDENT

.....
Mr. Vinod P. Patil, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. S. S. Tope, Advocate for the Respondent
.....

[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J. J.]

DATE : 12th NOVEMBER, 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned Advocate for the Respondent – Contemnor states that, though the construction is complete, there is dispute between the developer, to whom the land was given for development on BOT basis and the Corporation. Therefore till date, possession could not be handed over to the Petitioner's members. By pointing out order dated 16th October, 2025 passed by the Single Judge of this Court referring the dispute between the Contemnor and the Developer to the Arbitrator, the learned Advocate for the Contemnor states that the Developer be added as party Respondent in the present proceedings.

2. Petitioner to add the Developer as party Respondent in the present Contempt Petition. Addition be carried out forthwith.
3. Issue simple notice to the added Respondent, returnable on 3rd December, 2025.

[VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV]
JUDGE

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI]
JUDGE